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1. Introduction

In this contribution, we propose a text proposal for TR 37.716-21-11 to introduce DC_1A-20A_n41A.
2. Text Proposal
  ----- Unchanged sections omitted -----
5.1.x
DC_1-20_n41
5.1.x.1
Operating bands for DC

Table 5.1.x.1-1: band combination EN-DC (three bands)
	EN-DC band
	E-UTRA Band
	NR Band
	Single UL allowed

	DC_1A-20A_n41A
	CA_1-20
	n41
	DC_20A_n41A


5.1.x.2
Configuration for DC

Table 5.1.x.2-1:  Inter-band EN-DC configurations (three bands)
	EN-DC

Configuration
	Uplink EN-DC

configuration

(NOTE 1)
	E-UTRA configuration
	NR configuration

	DC_1A-20A_n41A
	DC_1A_n41
DC_20A_n41
	CA_1A-20A
	n41A


5.1.x.3
∆TIB and ∆RIB values
For DC_1A-20A_n41A, the (TIB,c and (RIB,c values are given in the tables below.

Table 5.1.x.5-1: ΔTIB,c
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	DC_1-20_n41
	1
	0.5

	
	20
	0.3

	
	n41
	0.51

	
	
	1.22

	NOTE 1:
The requirement is applied for UE transmitting on the frequency range of 2545-2690MHz.

NOTE 2:
The requirement is applied for UE transmitting on the frequency range of 2496-2545MHz.


Table 5.1.x.5-2: ΔRIB,c
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔRIB [dB]

	DC_1-20_n41
	1
	0

	
	20
	0

	
	n41
	0


5.1.x.4
REFSENS requirements
Based on co-existence studies of Band 1 + Band n41 and Band 20 + Band n41 captured in 38.101-3, 3rd and 5th intermodulation products of band 20 and n41 fall into receiver of band 20. Other than that there is no additional exceptions. 
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